UNOFEICIAL COPY

Doc#. 2422114413 Fee: $107.00
CEDRIC GILES

COOK COUNTY CLERK'S CFFICE
Date 8/8/2024 1149 AM Pg: 1 of 10

Investor Loan # 0002462022

Recording Requested By:
RoundPoint Mortgage Servicing LL.C
446 Wrenplace Road

Fort Mill, SC 29715

After Recording Return To:

RoundPoiric Mortgage Servicing LLC C/O:
Mortgage Copiect, LP

Attn: Loan Moc Processing Team

600 Clubhouse Drive

Moon Township, PA 15702

APN/Tax ID: 18-35-405-012

Recording Number: 3096457

This document was prepared by ReundPoint Mortgage Servicing LLC, 446 Wrenplace Road Fort
Mill, SC 29715, 877-426-8805.

Space Above Tuis Line For Recording Data

Original Principal Amount: $149,380.00 Loan Number: 2016536714
Unpaid Principal Amount: $153,612.26
New Principal Amount: $159,496.08

Original Security Instrument recorded on Date 07/14/2020 in Brot: or Liber , at
page(s) , and/or as Document/Instrument Number 2019657073, in the Records of
Cook County, ILLINOIS.

LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT

This Loan Modification Agreement (“Agreement™) between KAMAL Y DHIFALLAH AND
HANAN K ALI, HUSBAND AND WIFE, NOT AS TENANTS IN COMMON, [IOR AS
JOINT TENANTS, BUT AS TENANTS BY THE ENTIRETY, NOT AS TENANTS 4
COMMON BUT AS JOINT TENANTS whose address is 8156 W 84TH PL, JUSTICE, 41-
60458 (“Borrower” or “I'") and TH MSR HOLDINGS LLC whose address is 446 Wrenplace
Road, Fort Mill, SC 29715 (“Lender™), is effective 09/01/2024 (“Modification Effective Date™),
and amends and supplements (1) the Mortgage, Deed of Trust or Security Deed (the “Security
Instrument”), made by KAMAL Y DHIFALLAH AND HANAN K ALIL, HUSBAND AND
WIFE, NOT AS TENANTS IN COMMON, NOR AS JOINT TENANTS, BUT AS
TENANTS BY THE ENTIRETY, NOT AS TENANTS IN COMMON BUT AS JOINT
TENANTS to MORTGAGE ELECTRONIC REGISTRATION SYSTEMS, INC. (“MERS”)
AS MORTGAGEE, AS NOMINEE FOR FAIRWAY INDEPENDENT MORTGAGE
CORPORATION, ITS SUCCESSORS AND ASSIGNS for $149,380.00 and interest, dated
07/08/2020 and recorded on Date 07/14/2020 in Book or Liber , at page(s)

. and/or as Document/Instrument Number 2019657073, in the Records of Cook
County, ILLINOIS, and (2) the Note bearing the same date as and secured by the Security

PACKAGE_RPM_FMC03 MI31NOV23.2
Page | 17450796_1_202407191440497041

(e et O O O O




L#LL\ Iﬁld Faye 2 UT TV

UNOFFICIAL COPY

[nstrument, which was entered into as security for the performance of the Note and encumbers the
real and personal property described and defined in the Security Instrument as the “Property,”
located at 8156 W 84TH PL JUSTICE, IL 60458. See Exhibit A for Legal Description;

In consideration of the agreements made in this Agreement, and other good and valuable
consideration which the parties agree they have received, including, but not limited to avoiding
foreclosure and its related costs, the Borrower and Lender agree to modify the terms of the Note
and sccurity Instrument (the “Loan Documents™) as set forth in this Agreement. The Borrower
and te Lender also agree that the provisions of this Agreement supersede and replace any
incensisten’ provisions set forth in the Loan Documents and any prior modification, forbearance or
other loss riitization agreement.

l.  BORROWFE REPRESENTATIONS AND COVENANTS. [ certify and represent to
Lender and otierwise agree and covenant with Lender that:

(a

(b)

(c)

(d

()

(®

I'am experiencing aiinancial hardship, and as a result, (i) I am in default under the Loan
Documents or my defrunis imminent, and (ii) I do not have sufficient income or access
to sufficient readily availnble financial assets to make my monthly mortgage payments
now or in the near future;

There has been no impermissibl. charoe in the ownership of the Property since | signed
the Loan Documents;

I have provided required documentation for 4ll income that I receive (and [ understand
that I am not required to disclose child suppert or alimony unless I chose to rely on such
income when requesting to qualify mortgage assistznee);

All documents and information I have provided tc Lendet in connection with this
Agreement, including the documents and information regarding my eligibility for this
modification, are true and correct;

I have made or will make all payments required under a trial period plan and have
complied with all other requirements of such trial period plan;

I will cooperate fully with Lender in obtaining any title endorsement(s), or sirilar title
insurance product(s), and/or subordination agreement(s) that are necessary or required by
the Lender’s procedures to ensure that my mortgage loan as modified by this Agreement
is in first lien position and is fully enforceable upon modification and that if, under any
circumstance and notwithstanding anything else to the contrary in this Agreement, the
Lender does not reccive such title endorsement(s), title insurance product(s) and/or
subordination agreement(s), then the terms of this Agreement will not become effective
on the Modification Effective Date and the Agreement will be null and void.

PACKAGE_RPM_FMC03 M13INOVZ23.2

Page 2

17450796_1_202407191440497041

0 O




282218413 Page: 3 of 10

UNOFFICIAL COPY

2. ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS AND PRECONDITIONS TO MODIFICATION. I
understand and acknowledge that:

(a) If, prior to or as of the Modification Effective Date, the Lender determines that any of my
cettifications or representations set forth in paragraph No.1 is untrue or any covenant or
agreement set forth above in paragraph No.] has not been performed, the Loan
Documents will not be modified and this Agreement, except for this paragraph No.2 is
null and void and of no legal effect;

{(b) -The Loan Documents will not be modified by this Agreement unless and until both (i) the
Lender has accepted this Agreement as solely evidenced by Lender’s signature on this
Apieenent or on a copy of this Agreement containing Lender’s signature, and (ii) the
Modificeiinn Effective Date has occurred and the Lender will not be obligated or bound
to make any 1nodification of the Loan Documents if any certification or representation set
forth above ‘n-paragraph No.1 is untrue or any covenant or agreement set forth above in
paragraph No.1 lias not been performed.

3. CAPITALIZATION AV.OUNT. | acknowledge that interest has accrued but has not been
paid and the Lender also has iucurred, paid or otherwise advanced taxes, inserance premiums
and other expenses necessary to protect or enforce its interest in the Loan Documents and
that such interest, costs and expenszey, in the total amount of $5,883.82, have been added to
the principal balance owed under the Noe and secured by the Security Instrument.

4, UNPAID PRINCIPAL BALANCE. As of 0~ amount payable under the Loan Documents
is U.S. $159,496.08 (the “Unpaid Principal Baiarice™), consisting of the unpaid amount(s)
loaned to Borrower by Lender plus the Capitalization Amount set forth in paragraph No.3.

5. BORROWER’S PROMISE TO PAY. I promise to pay tne Unpaid Principat Balance plus
interest charged in accordance with paragraph No.6 to the vrder of Lender in accordance
with the payment schedule set forth in paragraph No.7.

6. INTEREST. Interest will be charged on the Unpaid Principal Balance i1 the yearly rate of
3.99% beginning on 08/01/2024. The yearly rate of 3.99% will remain v effect until
principal and interest are paid in full.

7. MONTHLY PAYMENTS AND DUE DATE. I promise to make monthly payoents of
principal and interest as set forth in the schedule below until the principal and interes. aid
any other amounts secured by the Security Instrument are paid in full. My payment schedule
for the modified Loan is as follows:

PACKAGE_RPM_FMC03 M13INOV23.2
Page 3 17450796_1_202407191440497041

LA e



UNOFFICIAL COPY

Tnierest Rate Interest | Monthly Estimated Total Payment Number of
' Rate . Principal Monthly Monthly Begins On Monthly
Change || and Interest Escrow Payment* Payments
Date Payment Payment
Amount Amount*
3.99% 08/01/2024 || 3665.60 $686.75, $1,352.35, 09/01/2024 || 480
may adjust may adjust
periodically || periodically
"Tfhe monthly escrow payment amount may be adjusted periodically In accordance with

apriicable law and therefore I understand that my total monthly payment may change
accorumily,

8. MATURITY DPATE. If on 08/01/2064 (the “Maturity Date™), [ still owe amounts under the
Loan Document,.as amended by this Agreement, I will pay these amounts in full on the
Maturity Date.

9. TRANSFER OF THE PXOMERTY OR BENEFICIAL INTEREST IN BORROWER,
As used in this paragraph Ne.? “Interest in the Property” means any legal or beneficial
interest in the Property, includiig; it not limited to, those beneficial interests transferred in a
bond for deed, contract for deed, lust2!!ment sales contract or escrow agreement, the intent of
which is the transfer of title by Borrower 4t a future date to a purchaser or other third party.

If all or any part of the Property or any Iniercst in the Property is sold or transferred (or if
Borrower is not a natural person and a beneficis! interest in Borrower is sold or transferred)
without Lender’s prior written consent, Lender may r<guire immediate payment in full of alt
suins secured by the Security Instrument.

If Lender exercises this option, Lender shall give Borrower notile of acceleration. The notice
shall provide a peried of not less than 30 days from the date th¢ notice is delivered or mailed
and, within such period, Borrower must pay all sums secured by ‘the S=curity Instrument. If
Borrower fails to pay these sums prior to the expiration of this period, Lerder may invoke any
remedies permitted by the Security Instrument without further notice or demarZ-on Borrower,

10, SECURITY INSTRUMENT. I will comply, except to the extent that they are m~dified by
this Agreement, with all covenants, agreements, and requirements of the Security lus‘umnent,
including without limitation, my covenants and agreements to make all payments of «ax3s,
insurance premiums, assessments, escrow items, impounds, and all other payments that
Borrower is obligated to make under the Security Instrument; however, the following terms
and provisions are forever canceled, null and void, as of the date specified in paragraph No.4:

(@) all tetms and provisions of the Loan Documents (if any) providing for, implementing, or
relating to, adjustable, step or simple rate of interest payable under the Note; and

(b) all terms and provisions of any adjustable rate rider, or other instrument or document that
is affixed to, wholly or partially incorporated into, or is part of, the Loan Documents and
that contains any such terms and provisions as those referred to in paragraph No.10(a).

PACKAGE_RPM_FMC03 MI3INOV23.2

Page 4 17450796_1_202407191440497041

O



UNOFFICIAL COPY

1. ADDITIONAL AGREEMENTS. I understand and agree that;

(a) Escrow. This Agreement constitutes Lender’s notice that Lender’s waiver as to the
payment of Escrow Itetns as defined in the Security Instrument, if any, has been revoked,
and I have been advised of the amount needed to fully fund my escrow account for the
payment of Escrow Items (e.g., taxes and insurance);

(b} Default. I will be in default if I do not comply with the terms of the Loan Documents, as
modified by this Agreement; that all the rights and remedies, stipulations, and conditions
contained in the Security Instrument relating to default in the making of payments under
the Security Instrument also apply to default in the making of the payments due under
this Apreement; and that [ will be in default if, during the loss mitigation application
process,l«or any persons or entities acting at my direction or with my knowledge or
consent grve materially false, misleading, or inaccurate information or statements to
Lender (oi-idiled to provide Lender with material information) in connection with my
mortgage loan or azplication for morfgage assistance, such material representations
include, but are not lim#cd to, representations concerning my income, hardship, Property,
and occupancy of the Froperty;

(¢} Loan Documents Remain ix Fr.) ' Force and Effect Except as Modified. All covenants,
agreements, stipulations, and conditions in the Loan Documents shall be and remain in
full force and effect, except as modiiied vy this Agreement, and none of the Borrower’s
obligations or liabilities under the Loar” Dixcuments shall be diminished or released by
any provisions of this Agreement, nor shal' this Agreement in any way impair, diminish,
or affect any of Lender’s rights under or remedies on the Loan Documents, whether such
rights or remedies arise thereunder or by operaticn of law. Also, all rights of recourse to
which Lender is presently entitled against any property or any other persons in any way
obligated for, or liable on, the Loan Documents are exrressty reserved by Lender, The
Loan Documents as modified by this Agreement are duly vailid, binding agreements,
enforceable in accordance with their terms and are hereby reaffirmad;

(d) Debt is not Satisfied or Released, Nothing in this Agreement shal be nnderstood or
construed to be a satisfaction or release in whole or in part of the Loan Dccum nts;

(e} Modification Costs and Expenses of Lender. 1 agree that all costs and cxpenses
incurred by Lender in connection with this Agreement, including recording fees. ditle
examination, and atterney’s fees, shall be paid by the Borrower and shall be secured by
the Security Instrument, unless stipulated otherwise by Lender;

(f) Assignment of Agreement. [ undetstand that I may not assign the Loan Documents or
this Agreement to a buyer or transferee of the Property and, unless expressly agreed to by
Lender in writing, such buyer or transferee will not be permitted to assume the Loan;

(z) Execution of Documents, I agree to make and execute such other documents or papers
as may be necessary or required to consummate the terms and conditions of this
Agreement; or (ii) correct the terms and conditions of this Agreement if an error is
detected after execution of this agreement and which, if approved and accepted by

PACKAGE RPM_FMC03 MI13INOV23.2
Page 5 17450796 _1_202407191440497041

0O

age: 5 of 10 -



Lﬁi? ﬁﬁld Pyt O Ul TV

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Lender, shall bind and inure to the heirs, executors, and administrators, of the Borrower
or the Borrower’s estate. | understand that either a corrected Agreement or a letter
agreement containing the correction will be provided to me for my signature. At Lender’s
option, this Agreement will be void and of no legal effect upon notice of such error. If [
elect not to sign any such corrective documentation, the terms of the original Loan
Documents shall continue in full force and effect, such terms will not be modified by this
Agreement, and I will not be eligible for @ modification under any of Lender’s available
modification programs. Borrower represents that all persons who signed the Loan
Documents or their authorized representative(s) have signed this Agreement, unless (i) a
norrower or co-borrower is deceased, {ii) the borrower and co-borrower are divorced and
the property has been transferred to one spouse in the divorce decree, the spouse who no
longcr-has an interest in the property need not sign this Agreement (although the non-
signing sponse may continue to be held liable for the obligation under the Loan
Documen's): or (iii) the Lendet has waived this requirement in writing;

(h} Successors In (nterest. If any Borrower under this Agreement is a confirmed successor
in interest, you arc not-iiable for the mortgage debt and cannot be required to use your
assets to pay the moitgage debt unless you have agreed to assume the mortgage loan
obligation under State law.dowever, the Lender has a security interest in the property
and has a right to foreclose ¢nip< property, when permitted by law and authorized under
the Note and Security Instrument.

(i) Lost or Destroyed Documents. That t any document related to the Loan Documents
and/or this Agreement is lost, misplaced, misstated, inaccurately reflects the true and
correct terms and conditions of the Loan as modified, or is otherwise missing, I will
comply with the Lender's request to execute, ac\nowledge, initial and deliver to the
Lender any documentation the Lender deems necessury. If the Note is replaced, the
Lender hereby indemnifies me against any loss associated with a demand on the Note.
All documents the Lender requests of me under this paregph shall be referred to as
"Documents.” 1 agree to deliver the Documents within ten (10Y.41ays after I receive the
Lender’s written request for such replacement;

(i) Pending Foreclosure Action. If any pending foreclosure action 's dsmissed or
withdrawn as a result of entering into this Agreement, Borrower will remzin liuble for
and bear his’her/their own fees and costs incurred in connection with such furaclosure
proceedings, if permitted by applicable law;

(k) Mortgage Insurance Premiums. That the mortgage insurance premiums on my Loan,
if applicable, may increasc as a result of the Capitalization Amount which will result in a
higher total monthly payment. Furthermore, the date on which I may request cancellation
of mortgage insurance may change as a result of the New Unpaid Principal Balance;

() Co-Signers. Any Borrower who co-signed the Security Instrument but did not execute
the Note (a “Co-signer”) and has not assumed the debt: (a) is co-signing this Agreement
only to acknowledge the Agreement; (b) is not personally obligated to pay the sums
secured by the Security Instrument; and (c) agrees that Lender and any other Borrower
can agree to extend, modify, forbear or make any accommodations with regard to the

PACKAGE_RPM_FMC03 MI13INOV232
Page 6 17450796 _1_202407191440497041

g (A AR




Tt Page: 7 of 10

UNOFFICIAL COPY

terms of the Note or the Security Instrument without the Co-signer’s consent;

(m) Consent to Disclosure of Information, Borrower authorizes Lender, and Lender’s
successors and assigns, to share Borrower information including, but not limited to (i)
name, address, and telephone number, (ii) Social Security Number, (iii} credit score, (iv)
income, (v} payment history, (vi} account balances and activity, including information
about any modification or foreclosure relief programs, with Third Parties that can assist
Lender and Borrower in obtaining a foreclosure prevention alternative, or otherwise
provide support services related to Borrower’s loan. For purposes of this paragraph, Third
Parties include a counseling agency, state or local Housing Finance Agency or similar
enfity, any insurer, guarantor, or servicer that insures, guarantees, or services Borrower’s
lpan 2 any other mortgage loan secured by the Property on which Borrower is obligated,
or to uny pompanies that perform support services to them in connection with Botrower’s
loan.

Borrower consents to being contacted by Lender or Third Parties concerning mortgage assistance
relating to Borrower’s loar. including the trial petiod plan to modify Borrower’s loan, at any
telephone number, including mobile telephone number, or email address Botrrower has provided to
Lender or Third Parties.

By checking this box, Borrower also conse nts to being contacted by text messaging.m/

PACKAGE_RPM_FMC03 M13INOV23.2
Page 7 17450796 _1_202407191440497041

O S



e ] - - P ————

UNOFFICIAL COPY

By SIGNING BELOW, Borrower accepts and agrees to the terms contained in this Security
Instrument and in any rider(s) executed by Borrower and recorded with it.

N, M’WL/K}‘Q_

Sign liere to execute I,/ T KAMAL Y DHIFALLAH

Modification Agreement (Must be signed exactly as printed)
6 | o} | =M
Siﬁlature Date (MM/DD/YYYY)
Sigw bzre to execute - HANAN K ALI
ModiSi<aZlon Agreement (Must be signed exactly as printed)
0% sof
Signature Date (MM/DD/YYYY)
Space below this line for Acknowledgement]

STATEOF 1 (1 DAL contyor_ (oo K.

On the | 3{’- day of _f:;t_l-’i in the year 202"/ before me, the
undersigned, Notary Public (or [ ] if ar OMine Notary Public), in and for said State, personally
appeared by physical presence (or [ ] if by Jnlite notarization/use of audio/video communication
technology) KAMAL Y DHIFALLAH and HANAN K ALL personally known to me or proved to
me on the basis of satisfactory evidence of ideniification 1o be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are
subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledg<d i, me that he/she/they voluntarily executed
the same in his’/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and it by his'her/their signature(s) on the
instrument, the person or entity upon behalf of which th>-person or entity acted, executed the
instrument for its stated purpose.

-

Personally Known OR Type of Identification Produced: L ,‘_" | Wer S LE\CQV)SQ

é’-’ m} hand and o icial s].

DEBORAH A ALRA

X
M n ’ &1 Officiat Seal
) Notary #iaii7 - State of [Hinois
Notary Public: m"\ H i My Commissizn Txpires Dec 13, 2026

inted Name)
My commission expires; l 2 / 13 / ZOZEI (Notary Public Se<t)

(Plense ensure seal does not overlap any language or print)

PACKAGE_RPM_FMC03 MI3INOV23.2
Page § 17450796_1_202407191440497041

e L T e



2422114413 Page: 9 of 10

UNOFFICIAL COPY

DO NOT WRITE BELOW THIS LINE.

3 s seoke e e ok o e de e feafe ofe sl sfe o s e o s ook sl o o ol e ke ol sde sk ol s s ol e e sdesle sl ok e sk e e e abe sk ok ok e s ksl e s ol b ok ok e e afe e o 0 s ol e s e oRoRoR e ot

THIS SECTION IS FOR INTERNAL USE ONLY

TH MSR Holdings LLC
By: RoundPoint Mortgage Servicing LLC, Attomey-in-Fact

By: %a’ Dated; __ 8.7.24

Name: # Frank Kronstein
Title: Assistant Vice President

[Space below this line for Acknowledgement]

STATE OF _PENNSY LVAMIA COUNTY OF ALLEGHENY

Onthe 7 day of Auguist in the year 2024 before the undersigned Notary
Public, personally appeared by ph ysiaal presence Frank Kronstein

Assistant Vice President of RoundFoin: Mortgage Servicing LLC, as Attorney-in-Fact for TH
MSR Holdings LLC, personally known to-ie or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory
evideiice of identification lo be the person(s) whose name(s) isfare subscribed to the within
instrurnent and acknowledged to me that he/she/they voluntarily executed the same in hissher/their
authorized capacity(ics), and that by his/her/their sign=ture(s) on the instrument, the person or
entity upon behalf of which the person or entity acted, Cxecuted the instrument for its stated
purpose.

Personally Known X OR Type of [dentification Producad:

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

ﬂm&@@%womw Signature

Diane Berthold Notary Public Printed Name
(exactly as printed on seal)
8/19/2024 Notary Public Commission
Expiration Date

Commonwealth of Pennsylvania . Notary Seal
Dians Berthold, Notary Public
Erie County
My commission expires August 19, 2024
Commission number 1377099

Member, Pannsylvania Association of Notaries

PACKAGE_RPM_FMC03 MI3INOV23.2
Page 2 17450796_1_202407191440497041

0T A

[Trackingld: 777609065299| 148283-00171915-0 [PAG.713] [DOC 10 3180 1d.38323703]



cql T T Fayge TU O] 10

UNOFFICIAL COPY

EXHIBIT A

The following described property situated in the City of Justice, County of Cook, State of IL,
described as follows:

Lot 7 (except the East 80 feet and except the West 80 feet) in block 6 in Frederick H. Bartlett's
golfview being a subdivision of the East half of the Southeast quarter of section 35, Township 31
Notrth, Runye 12, East of the Third principal meridian, in Cook County, Illinois.

Being the sain. nioperty as conveyed from Kamal Dhifallah And Hanan K Ali to Kamal Dhifallah
And Hanan K A% hisband and wife, not as tenants in common, nor as joint tenants, but as tenants
by the entirety, not'as tenants in common but as joint tenants as set forth in Deed Instrument
#2406628080 dated 02/27/2024, recorded 03/06/2024, COOK County, ILLINOIS,

PACKAGE_RPM_FMC03 M131NOV232
Page 10 17450796_1_202407191440497041

L




